








Preliminary

10.

11.

Motion by Joyce second by Sherman to approve the Variance Application for 2460 Hwy 60
East. Motion carried 4 - 0.

Call for Public Hearing — New Housing Tax Abatement Program:

Drew Hage, Development Director, commented that a new housing application has been received
for construction of a property at 2960 Country Club Drive. The proposed property value is
$400,000 with $17,745 in estimated tax abatements over a five year term. Hage is proposing a
Resolution calling for a Public Hearing on the Proposed Tax Abatement.

Council member Grunig introduced the Resolution No. 2018-52, entitled “A RESOLUTION
CALLING FOR 'UBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED TAX ABATEMENT FOR NEW
RESIDENTIAL PROJECT” and moved its adoption. The resolution was seconded by
Sherman and on roll call vote: Yes: Ray, Sherman, Joyce, Grunig. No: None. Absent: Byam.
Abstain: None. Resolution passed 4 — 0.

Compost Site — Cottonwood County Lease Agreement:

Nasby informed the Council that Cottonwood County has requested that the City of Windom
agree to a lease for the use of County property for the City’s Compost Site. The County is
requesting liability coverage and compensation of $1 for 2018. Nasby stated that the City
Attorney has reviewed and approved the lease.

Motion by Joyce second by Sherman to approve the lease agreement between Cottonwood
Count and the City of Windom for use of real property for the compost site. Motion carried
4-0.

Street Closure Re 1est — Relay for Life:

Jones briefed the Council that the Relay for Life organization is asking to-close Tegel’s Park from
3:00 PM to Midnight on July 27™, 2018 along with requesting a portion of Cottonwood Lake
Drive be closed as well. Cooley added that barricades and cones will be provided for the
intersections. Golf carts will be used for transporting people to and from the event.

Motion by Joyce second by Ray to approve the Street Closure request for the Relay for Life
event on July 27", 2018. Motion carried 4 — 0.

Designation of 2018 Filing Period:

Jones stated the 2018 Filing Period would be for the following positions; Councilmember At-
Large, Councilmember Ward I, and Councilmember Ward II.

Council member Grunig introduced the Resolution No. 2018-53, entitled “A RESOLUTION
DESIGNATING THE FILING PERIOD FOR CANDIDATES FOR THE CITY ELECTION”,
and moved its adoption. The resolution was seconded by Sherman and on roll call vote: Yes:,

































Preliminary

Dominic Jones, Mayor

Attest:

Steve Nasby, City Administrator





















Preliminary

6. Adjournment: Mayor Jones adjourned the meeting by unanimous consent at 5:27 p.m.

Dominic Jones, Mayor

Attest:

Steve Nasby, City Administrator





































































































































































12224 Nicollet Avenue
Burnsville, MN 55337-1649

BOLTON
& MENK

Real People. Real Solutions.

Ph: (952} 890-0509
Fax: (952] 890-8065
Bolton-Menk.com

July 11,2018

BID EVALUATION FOR THE

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
WINDOM, MINNESOTA

Four (4) bids were received on June 26, 2018 for the Windom Wastewater Treatment Facility
Improvements project. The bids ranged from $14,998,200.00 to $17,233,000.00. The engineer’s estimate
for the project was $13,635,944. Following is the Bid Tabulation for this project:

BID ALTERNATE | BID ALTERNATE | BID ALTERNATE
TOTAL (Add Item #1) (Add Item #2) (Add Item #3)
PROJECT (CTPP Lining and (CIPP Lining and (CIPP Lining and
BIDDERS BASE BID MH Repair — MH Repair — MH Repair —
PRICE Sheets 2.09 to 2.13) Sheet 2.14 Lift Sheets 2.14 to0 2.16
Station to MH 501) MH 501 to
MH 542)
Gridor Construction, Inc.
1. Buffalo, MN $14,998,200 $1,270,000 $330,000 $980,000
KHC Construction, Inc.
2. Marshall, MN $15,124,000 $1,340,000 $325,000 $965,000
3, Rice Lake Construction Group $15,859,300 $1,625,200 $380,000 $890,500
Deerwood, MN
4, Jobn T. Jones Construction Company | ¢} 533 4 $1,280,000 $307,000 $993,000
Fargo, ND

The project includes the following items:

A. Construction of improvement to the existing Wastewater Treatment Facility at the City of
Windom, MN. The construction of improvements at the WWTF include: a new pretreatment
building, a new anaerobic basin, a modified anoxic tank, rehab of aeration basins, new rapid
mix basin, rehab of existing filter building to add new filters, a new chlorine contact basin
and a new biosolids storage tank, installation of site piping, electrical wiring, instrumentation
and controls, and emergency power generator; yard preparation, site preparation, finish
grading, seeding, site work, roadway and other improvements as indicated on the drawings.

B. Rehabilitation work includes: replacing final clarifier mechanism, replacing RAS/WAS
pumps, replacing blowers, and replacing sludge transfer pumps and other improvements as
indicated on the drawings.

C. Construction of proposed facility shall not interrupt the current treatment process or result in

bypass.

D. Demolition of the existing wastewater treatment facility as shown on the drawings.

The lowest responsive and responsible bid was submitted by Gridor Constr., Inc. of Buffalo, Minnesota.

HAWIND\T22113672\1_Corres\C_To Others\2018-07-11 113672 Bid Evaluation Windom WWTF.docx

Bolton & Menk is an equal opportunity employer.































Additional information on other sources of project financing:

The PSIG calculations have been provided by MPCA staff and the CW RLF number is the
remainder of the project cost.

3. Provide estimated dates for:

12/14/2017

Submittal of Plans and Specifications:

MN Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) or MN Department of Health (MDH) Approval: 06/29/201 8

vrssnaor e 05/23/2018
e, 06/26/2018
wsoes 07/05/2018
08/06/2018
09/30/2020

Start Construction:

End Construction:

4. Specify the sources of revenue that will be used to pay the facility operation and maintenance costs for the
applicable fund (sewer, storm or water). Discuss current rates and any recent or planned rate increases. Discuss

current charges for new connections and any recent or planned access increases. Include a copy of the current
rates.

Treatment rates will be the primary source of revenue to address the increased debt
service of this project. However, a prime secondary source will be two major industrial
users, Prime Pork and Windom Wash, who combined will commit to paying 45% of the
debt service on this project.

The City will also increase its treatment rates by 3.5% annually through 2021 in order to
keep the sewer revenues in excess of the utility's expenditures.






8. Will any of the project occur in or along a State Trunk Highway? If yes, please explain.

Yes, there will be work to correct 1&l in several locations. This work will be done on sewer
collection infrastructure located in road rights of way, including TH 60.









This page intentionally left blank






This page intentionally left blank





















Exhibit A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION



This page intentionally left blank






This page intentionally left blank
























recommendation to the City Council if the Public Art is appropriate for display to the general
public. The Windom City Council shall be responsible for final approval of the proposed work of
art.

The owner or provider of the Public Art shall be solely responsible for all costs of labor and
materials to install, remove, repair, replace, maintain and insure the Public Art.

The owner or provider of the Public Art shall be responsible for maintaining liability insurance in
an amount acceptable to the City, which shall name the City as an additional insured, and shall
hold the City harmless from any damages to the Public Art; any damages to the park caused by
the installation, placement, or removal of the Public Art from the park; and any injuries to the
owner or provider of the Public Art or the general public incurred while the Public Art is being
installed, removed, or on display in the park.

The owner of the Public Art shall hold the City of Windom harmless from any and all damages
which occur to the Public Art. This includes, but is not limited to, damages caused by vandalism,
weather, and acts of God. If the City’s insurance policy provides coverage for these types of
damages, the owner of the Public Art shall be responsible for payment of the deductible and any
other costs not covered by the City’s policy.

Public Art shall be accessible for public viewing.

The City shall have the sole and exclusive right to deaccession, or require the removal of the
Public Art if the City no longer desires to allow/retain the piece of Public Art on its property, or
to remove the Public Art if the owner or provider of the Public Art fails to do so after written
notice from the City. The owner or provider of the Public Art shall be allowed to remove the
piece of Public Art from the City-owned property after written notice to the City of the proposed
date of removal. If the City chooses to transfer the Public Art from one City-owned site to
another, the City shall make arrangements with the owner or provider of the Public Art for the
transfer of the piece of Public Art to another location.

Public Art shall not be approved if a condition of the approval requires permanent exhibition.

If a proposal accepted by the City is a concept design for Public Art, then the final product must
match the approved concept design.

If a fee is required, the City Council shall establish, by resolution, any fee for the display of Public
Art in a public park.

Process for Selection

All proposals shall be reviewed by the Park & Recreation Commission and approved by the City Council.

The process for submitting proposals for approval by the City is as follows:

1.

Proposals to the City of Windom for placement of Public Art, including the proposed
Maintenance Agreement for the piece of Public Art, shall be delivered/forwarded to the City
Clerk’s Office in City Hall.

The Park & Recreation Commission shall evaluate the proposal.

The Park & Recreation Commission shall make an advisory recommendation regarding the
proposed Public Art to the City Council.

The City Council shall approve or reject the Public Art proposal along with the Maintenance
Agreement submitted by the Applicant and, if approved, authorize issuance of a permit for the
placement of the Public Art in the approved location.






























PA
SE

k]
<

TABULATION OF BIDS

2018 Hangar and Taxilane Construction Engineer's Estimate APX Construction Group LLC
Windom Municipal Airport - Windom, Minnesota 1820 Willow street
SEH No.: WINDM 145757 Mankato, MN 56001
Bid Date: 2:00 p.m., Thursday, May 31, 2018 $391,450.00 $550,000.00
Est.

Item No. Item Unit | Quantity Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
2021.501 Mobilization LS 1 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $298,193.12 $298,193.12
2051.501 Maintenance & Restoration of Haul Roads LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,500.00 5,500.00
2231.501 Bituminous Patch -Special LS 1 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,026.00 15,026.00
2301.501 Hangar Foundation/Floor Design & Construction (Han LS 1 70,000.00 70,000.00 56,657.00 56,657.00
2301.502 Hangar Foundation/Floor Design & Construction (Hangar [LS 1 45,000.00 45,000.00 43,279.00 43,279.00
13133.501 Pre-Engineered Building System (Hangar 1) LS 1 100,000.00 100,000.00 58,271.50 58,271.50
13133.502  [Pre-Engineered Building System (Hangar 2) LS 1 60,000.00 60,000.00 43,018.38 43,018.38
13133.503 |Bi-Fold Door Hangar 1 - See plan sheets for sizing LS 1 25,000.00 25,000.00 14,440.00 14,440.00
13133.504 |Bi-Foid Door Hangar 2 - See plan sheets for sizing LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 10,640.00 10,640.00
P-156-5.1 Silt Fence Type Preassembled (incl. Mtce.) LF 300 3.50 1,050.00 3.25 975.00
P-156-5.2 Inlet Protection EA 2 200.00 400.00 500.00 1,000.00
T-901-5.1 Turf Establishment LS 1 2,500.00 2,500.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
TOTAL BID PRICE 5 $391,450.00 $550,000.00

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.

Page 1 of 1















APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

TO OWNER: . PROJECT: APPLICATION#: 3 Distribution to:
City of Windom, Minnesota ' Windom ice Arena lce System Replacement PERIOD TO: 06/30/18
444 Sth Street, PO Box 38 1480 8th Ave PROJECT NOS: 900-17-287 | __ |Owner
Windom, MN 56101-0038 Windom. MN 56101 | |Const. Mgr
FROM CONTRACTOR: VIAE INEER: CONTRACT DATE: 02/17/18 | __|Architect
Minnesota Ice LLC Stevens Engineers Inc. | |Contractor
13540 Flagstaff Ave 2211 O'Neil Road ENGINEER
Apple Valley, MN 55124 Hudson, W1 54016
CONTRACT FOR:
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge, information and betief the Work
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. covered by this Application for Payment has been completad in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all
Contiruation Sheet is attached. amounts have bean paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and
payments recelved from the Owner, and that current payment shown therein is now due.
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 943,972.00 CONTRACTOR:
2. Net change by Change Orders ——————=$ $
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 +/-2) $ 943,972.00 By: Minnesota lce LLC Date: 6/29/18
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE-$ 864,000.00 R, AN e OOl et
(Column G on Continuation Sheet) State of: _MINNESOTA § i, JAMES MATTHEW RYAN
5. RETAINAGE: County of: Scott VE :  NOTARY PUBLIC 4
a._5.0% of Completed Work | 43,200.00] Subscribed and swom to before 1922, connINNESOTA 4
(Columns D+E on Continuation Sheet) methis 2Tt dayof _June 201F NoouiBi Y 2mesion Bxpires Jan. 31, 2023
b. of Stored Material | | :2 >
{Column F on Continuation Sheet) Notary Public:
Total Retainage (Line 5a + 5b or My Commission expires: 7.~ i/ 2 &
Total in Column 1 of Continuation Sheet $ 43,200.00 CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
8. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 820,800.00 In accordance with Contract Documents, based on on-site cbservalions and the data comprising application, the
(Line 4 less Line 5 Total) Architect cerfifies 10 the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and befief the Work has
progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is In accordance with the Contract Documenrts, and the Contractor is
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT entitied o payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
(Line 6 from prior Certificate)}——————3% $ 357,675.00
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ~————e§ $ 463,125.00
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE AMOUNT CERTIFIED $
(Line 3 less Line 6) $ 123,172.00 (Altach explanstion if amount certified differs from the amount aplied for. Initial el figures on this application and on
the Cortinustion Sheet that are changed to conform fo tha amourt certified )
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT:
Total changes approved in previous
months by Owner By: Date:
Total approved this Month This Certificate Is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED |s payable cnly fo the Contractor named herein.
TOTALS Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner of Cortractor under this
NET CHANGES by Change Order Contract.







